On 5 June 2023, the RTC granted the Notice of Appeal and 
ordered that the records be forwarded by the RTC to the Court of Appeals. 
PECO is asking the Court of Appeals to reverse the Decision of the RTC 
and to award PECO just compensation in the amount of either: (i) Seven 
Billion Nine Hundred Sixteen Million Nine Hundred Twenty Six Thousand 
Four Hundred Thirty Five Pesos (Php7,916,926,435.00) using the 
enterprise value of expropriated properties, or (ii) between One Billion 
Nine Hundred Sixty Five Million Five Hundred Forty One Thousand Pesos 
(Php1,965,541,000.00) to Two Billion Nine Hundred Forty Nine Million 
Nine Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand Pesos (Php2,949,937,000.00) using 
the fair market value of the expropriated properties. PECO is also asking 
the Court of Appeals to order MEPC to shoulder all taxes, registration fees 
and other incidental expenses. 

34. PECO and MEPC have filed their Appellant’s Brief and